#### 501836878 02/29/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cook Incorporated	02/27/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cook Medical Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	750 N. Daniels Way	
City:	Bloomington	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	47404	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11820078	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)321-4299 3123214200 Phone:

Email: usassignments@brinkshofer.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Stephen C. Smith

Address Line 1: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione

Address Line 2: PO Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611-5599

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10922/273 (PA-5793-RFB)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen C. Smith	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-0229-FINALRecordal#page1.tif source=2012-0229-FINALAssignment#page1.tif source=2012-0229-FINALAssignment#page2.tif

REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0529

Client/Matter No. 10922/273

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
	To the Directo	or of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	reco	rd the attached docur	nents or the new address(es) below:	
1. Name of conveying Party(ies):		2.	Name and Addre	ss of receiving Party(ies):		
		COOK INCORPORATED		Name:	COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC	
				Internal Address:		
Ado	ditional name(s) o	of conveying party(ies) attached?		Street Address:	750 N. Daniels Way	
3.	Nature of Co	nveyance/Execution Date(s):		City:	Bloomington	
	Execution Da	ite(s): <u>02/27/2012; 02/28/2012</u>		State:	IN	
	☐ Joint Res	ent		Country: U.S.A.	Zip: 47404	
4.	Additional name(s) and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No  4. Application or Patent Number(s). ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A.	Patent Applic 11/820,078	ration No.(s):	В.	Patent No.(s):		
5.	Name and ac	Additional numbers atta		6. Total no. of applications & patents involved: 1		
<u> </u>		document should be mailed:	<u> </u>	Total 110: of appli	pations & patents involved. 1	
			7.	Total Fee (37 CFI	R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>	
	F	BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE PO BOX 10395		Authorize cha	arge by credit card arge to Deposit Account No. 23-1925 d (government interest not affecting title)	
CHICAGO, IL 60610 Phone: (312) 321-4200		8. Payment Information:				
		Fax: (312) 321-4299	a.		ast 4 Numbers expiration Date	
			b.	Account Numb	d/or any Deficiencies to Deposit er 23-1925 er Name: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione	
9.	Signature:	/Stephen C. Smith/			February 29, 2012	
		Signature	-		Date	
		Stephen C. Smith  Name of Person Signing	-		ages including coversheet, and documents: 3	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 027783 FRAME: 0530

### RECORDABLE CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made this 27th day of to as "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into an Intellectual Property Contribution Agreement (the "Contribution Agreement"), dated January 1, 2011 between and among Assignor and Cook Medical Technologies LLC, an Indiana limited liability company having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN 47404, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), pursuant to which Assignor previously assigned to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the U.S. patent application and all inventions described therein related to "HYSTEROGRAPHY AND INTRAUTERINE VENOGRAPHY CATHETER" and being described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/816,137, filed on June 27, 2006, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and described in U.S. Nonprovisional Application No. 11/820,078, filed on June 18, 2007.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.2 of the Contribution Agreement, Assignor agreed to execute this Assignment to confirm the assignment on January 1, 2011, for the purpose of recording Assignee's rights with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, to the extent that any of Assignor's right, title, or interest in the Applications was not transferred pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in, to, or under the Applications, including all inventions described therein, and Assignee desires to accept such an assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, contributes, and sets over, and does hereby confirm the previous contribution, assignment, and transfer, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications, including all inventions described therein and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof (including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof and the rights to sue for past, present and future infringements), and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said Applications (including the right to claim priority from said Applications, including all inventions described therein) in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all letters Patent which may be granted for said Applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States hereby authorized.

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED This 27 day of February, 2012 Thomas A. Osborne, Sr. Vice President IP Growth and Development
State of Indiana )
County of Monroe )
On this 27 day of Tehrung, 2012, before me personally came Thomas A. Osborne, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.
Christere Humphou Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 02, 2017
Signed for and on behalf of COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC This 2 day of Felorum, 2012  John R. Kamstra, Secretary, Treasurer
State of Indiana ) ) ss:
County of Monroe )
On this day of form for the joint of the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same
My Commission Expires: 6-9-17 Notary Public
Connie Johnson Notary Public
Seal County of Monroe My Comm. Exp. 6/4/17
State of Indiana

2